

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN)
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS)
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,)
PIERRE KORY, M.D., PAUL MARIK, M.D.,)
and KARL N. HANSON, M.D.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL)
MEDICINE, AMERICAN BOARD OF)
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY,)
AMERICAN BOARD OF FAMILY)
MEDICINE, and KRISTI NOEM, in her)
official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S.)
Department of Homeland Security,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 3:22-cv-240

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO KRISTI NOEM’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney-in-charge
State of New Jersey Bar ID 04066-2003
SD Texas Bar ID NJ04066
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Tel: 908-719-8608
Fax: 908-934-9207
Email: aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Association of American Physicians and Surgeons
Educational Foundation, Pierre Kory, Paul Marik, and Karl. N. Hanson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Nature and Stage of Proceedings.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
Procedural Background	8
Summary of Argument	9
Legal Standard.....	11
Argument.....	11
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Government Are Not Moot.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ FACA Claim Is Not Moot	12
B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Is Not Moot	13
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Claims Against the Government	14
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing on Their FACA Claim (Count II)	15
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing on Their First Amendment Claim (Count I)	16
III. Plaintiffs’ FACA Claim for Lack of Balance in the Government Committees Is Fully Justiciable.....	21
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons Educ. Found. v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.</i> , 103 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2024)	6, 9
<i>Ateres Bais Yaakov Acad. of Rockland v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 88 F.4th 344 (2d Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Byrd v. United States EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12, 16
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	11, 19
<i>Changizi v. HHS</i> , 82 F.4th 492 (6th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Consortium for Indep. Journalism, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55654 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2025)	14
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>DOC v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	19
<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank of Lakewood Vill.</i> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948)	17
<i>Food Chem. News v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>FTC v. Seismic Entm’t Prods.</i> , No. 04-377-JD, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21899 (D.N.H. Sep. 22, 2005)	20
<i>Grace v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-00551, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119109 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2017)	15
<i>Hart v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-00737, 2022 WL 1427507 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 23-15858, 2024 WL 1693355 (9th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Group</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>In re Cheney</i> , 334 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other gnds.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	12
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	20
<i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (1983)	15, 21
<i>Norris v. Hearst Tr.</i> , 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007)	11

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Office of the United States Trade Representative,
 No. C99-1165R, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21689 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 1999) 10

*Public Citizen v. National Advisory Committee on Microbiological Criteria for
 Foods*, 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 21

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Just., 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 9, 15, 16

Rothstein v. UBS AG, 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 19

Soc’y of Lists, Inc. v. Herman, 959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 17

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 17

Statute, Executive Order, and Rule

Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), 5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-16..... 1
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5(b)(2)..... 3

Executive Order 14,149, “Restoring Freedom of Speech and Ending Federal
 Censorship,” 90 Fed. Reg. 8243, 2025 WL 244197 (Jan. 20, 2025) 13

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11

Other Authorities

Erika L. LeBaron, *Hope*, 30 *Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons* 17 (2025) .. 13

DHS Needs a Unified Strategy to Counter Disinformation Campaigns,
 No. OIG-22-58, DHS Inspector General (Aug. 10, 2022)..... 6

Homeland Security Advisory Council Disinformation Best Practices
 and Safeguards Subcommittee Final Report (August 24, 2022)
 (“*Subcommittee Final Report*”)
<https://perma.cc/M9H6-C6XX>..... 5, 6, 7, 14, 18

Homeland Security Press Release, “Following HSAC Recommendation, DHS
 terminates Disinformation Governance Board” (Aug. 24, 2022)
 (“*DHS Press Release*”)
<https://www.dhs.gov/news/2022/08/24/following-hsac-recommendation-dhs-terminates-disinformation-governance-board>..... 2, 6

United States Department of Homeland Security, Homeland Security Advisory
 Council Charter (“*HSAC Charter*”)
https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2025-03/25_0305_hsac_charter.pdf 3, 4, 5
